https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.hmshost.com/news/press/global-restaurateur-hmshost-opens-new-firehouse-subs-at-jacksonville-international-airport__;!!I3qE0DHwZrIk!7Dq-n4HlDVWtxEcaja-inEvKyF4Z-JKJKOVoIXKb9WUvCTZruuXVkuUu-yxRXirjtDTxL3wPffQBFBI5xiToCHGXY1mkeRx3IQ$
https://www.hudsongroup.com/press_release/2023-05-02/hudson-significantly-expands-duty-paid-duty-free-operations-boston-logan
https://www.hudsongroup.com/press_release/2023-05-02/hudson-significantly-expands-duty-paid-duty-free-operations-boston-logan
https://www.dufry.com/en/press_release/2023-07-04/dufry-opened-its-new-duty-paid-store-vitoria-airport-after-signing-ten
https://www.dufry.com/en/press_release/2023-07-04/dufry-opened-its-new-duty-paid-store-vitoria-airport-after-signing-ten
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/hmshost.international/news-and-awards/hmshost-international-grows-china-four-new-stores-chongqing-jiangbei-international__;!!I3qE0DHwZrIk!4D6EEyQE_ZQr-i1tFSjWeiT3Bu0BEMwNY9rTPzr1dxR0BT9cRAwq00B8ei9h-evhU9zWULemUfsGmsUziACDBfrR2ouSrs5eSQ$
https://www.dufry.com/en/HY23
https://www.dufry.com/en/Q1-23
https://www.dufry.com/en/Q1-23

BASEL,

August 4, 2023

7

IFRS / CORE Profit or Loss
statement

IFRS 6M 2023

Adjustments

CORE
6M 2023

CORE
Proforma9

6M 2022

CORE
Reported
6M 202210

IN MILLIONS OF CHF Acquisition
related Leases

Fuel
sales

Net sales 5,731.6 - - -108.4 5,623.2 4,446.7 2,854.6

Advertising income 92.0 - - - 92.0 67.9 67.9

Turnover 5,823.6 - - -108.4 5,715.2 4,514.5 2,922.5

Cost of sales -2,137.8 - - 102.0 -2,035.8 -1,636.7 -1,143.6

Gross profit 3,685.8 - - -6.4 3,679.4 2,877.9 1,778.9

  % Margin 63.3%  - - - 64.4% 63.7% 60.9%

Leases expenses (IFRS) / Concession expenses
(CORE)

-841.3 - -594.2 - -1,435.5 -1,096.3 -858.0

  % Turnover -14.4%  - - - -25.1% -24.3% -29.4%

Personnel expenses -1,167.9 - - - -1,167.9 -962.9 -440.7

  % Turnover -20.1%  -  - - -20.4% -21.3% -15.1%

Depreciation and amortization -804.6 116.0 688.6 - -  -  -

  % Turnover -13.8%  - - - - - -

(Impairment) / Reversal of impairment, net 21.5 -31.2 9.7 - -  -  -

  % Turnover 0.4%  -  - - - - -

Other expenses, net (IFRS) / Other expenses, net
(CORE)

-571.5 13.0 -32.1 6.4 -584.2 -460.6 -253.2

  % Turnover -9.8% - - - -10.2% -10.2% -8.7%

Operating profit / CORE EBITDA 322.0 97.8 72.0 - 491.8 358.0 227.0

  % Margin 5.5%   8.6% 7.9% 7.8%

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
(CORE)

- - -147.9 - -147.9 -159.0 -67.2

Operating profit / CORE EBIT 322.0 97.8 -75.9 - 343.9 199.0 159.8

  % Margin 5.5% - -   6.0% 4.4% 5.5%

Financial result -248.6 15.7 150.0 - -82.9 -63.6 -55.0

Profit before Taxes/CORE Profit before Taxes 73.4 113.5 74.1 - 261.0 135.4 104.8

  % Margin 1.3%   4.6% 3.0% 3.6%

Income tax -34.8 -20.0 -11.7 - -66.5 -42.2 -28.5

  % Profit before Taxes/CORE Profit before
Taxes

-47.4% - -  - -25.5% -31.2% -27.2%

Net Profit/CORE Net Profit 38.6 93.5 62.4 - 194.5 93.2 76.3

Non-controlling interests -66.2 -2.0 -2.4 - -70.6 -50.9 -33.3

  % Net Profit/CORE Net Profit -171.5%   -36.3% -54.6% -43.6%

Net Profit/CORE Net Profit to equity holders of
the parent

-27.6 91.5 60.1 - 124.0 42.3 43.0

Basic Earnings/CORE Basic Earnings per
share (in CHF)

-0.23 - -   1.02 -  0.47

Diluted Earnings/CORE Diluted Earnings per
share (in CHF)

-0.23 - -   1.01 -  0.47

9 Proforma assuming Autogrill consolidated from February 2022 onwards for the comparable period
10 2022 reconciliation provided in Dufry’s HY 2023 report pages I-VI

BASEL,

August 4, 2023

8

Cash Flow11
HY 2023

 HY 2022
Proforma12

 HY 2022
Reported  in CHF million

CORE EBITDA  491.8  358.0  227.0

Other non-cash items and changes in lease obligation  25.4  27.8  23.3